future earnings to support the continued growth of our business. Any future
payment of dividends is subject to the discretion of the board of directors and
is dependent, in part, on any dividends we may receive from our subsidiaries.
The payment of dividends by our subsidiaries is dependent on a number of
factors, including their respective earnings and financial condition, business
needs and capital and surplus requirements, and is also subject to certain
regulatory restrictions and the effect that such payment would have on their
insurance industry ratings. See "Management's Discussion and Analysis of
Financial Condition and Results of Operations--Liquidity and Capital Resources,"
"Business--Insurance Industry Rating Agencies" and "Business--Government

Edgar Filing: PENN TREATY AMERICAN CORP - Form 424B5

21

Regulation."

   S-16

   CAPITALIZATION

   The following table sets forth, as of December 31, 2000, our actual
capitalization and our capitalization as adjusted to reflect the sale of
12,083,000 shares of our common stock at a price of $2.40 per share and the
application of the estimated net proceeds therefrom:

   AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2000
   --------------------------
   ACTUAL   AS ADJUSTED
   -----------   ------------
   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER
   SHARE AND SHARE DATA)

Debt:
  Mortgage loan.....   $  1,664   $  1,664
  Notes payable.....   5,554   5,554
  6 1/4% convertible subordinated notes due 2003.....   74,750   74,750
   --------   --------
   Total Debt.....   $ 81,968   $ 81,968

Shareholders' equity
   Preferred stock, par value $1.00; 5,000,000 shares
   authorized, no shares issued and outstanding.....   $   0   $   0
   Common stock, par value $.10; 25,000,000 shares
   authorized, 8,202,000
   and 20,285,000 shares issued and outstanding,
   respectively(1).....   820   2,029
   Additional paid-in capital.....   53,879   79,670
  Accumulated other comprehensive loss, net of deferred
   taxes.....   (662)   (662)
  Retained earnings.....   140,730   140,730
  Less 915 shares of common stock in treasury, at cost.....   (6,705)   (6,705)
   --------   --------
   Total shareholders' equity.....   188,062   215,062
   --------   --------
Total capitalization.....   $270,030   $297,030
   ========   ========
Ratio of debt to capitalization.....   30.4%   27.6%
Book value per share.....   $  25.81   $  11.10

------------------------

(1) Does not include 1,381,117 shares of common stock reserved for issuance
   under our stock option plans and 2,628,340 shares of common stock reserved
   for issuance upon conversion of our 6 1/4% convertible subordinated notes
   due 2003.

   S-17

   SELECTED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL DATA

   The following selected consolidated statement of operations data and balance
sheet data as of and for the years ended December 31, 1996, 1997, 1998, 1999 and
2000 have been derived from our Consolidated GAAP Financial Statements or our